DR. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice PRESIDENT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

April 3, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : CSh—
Cordell Shorfey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . Chinle Chapter House - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Claw Region

i. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chinle Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-70-22 $§  1,756,490.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
¥  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2711583 - K211591

" Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
7~ Amtof Award Increase $7,045,950.07 $1,756,490.00 to $8,802,340.07
AMOUNT FROM TO
[ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:;

Authorizing Document - Attached:

i~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
i~ NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CD-68-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on March 29, 2023 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section II. B. and concurred by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of
February 10, 2023. CGS previously entered budgets (K211578 to K211582) in the amount of $1,756,490.
Therefore, all budgets are now entered into FMIS for Resolution CD-70-22 in the amount of $8,802,340.07. To not
delay execution of allocation, CGS entered budget in FMIS although budgets did not comply with FY 2023 NN
BIM Appendix L Section IIl. B. 3.. -

N
\\&Attachment

Copy: Contract files
'{\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928) 871.-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025




Dr. Buuy NYGREN |
RICHELLE MonTovYA

T The Navajo Nation | Yideeskjadi Nitsdhdkees
MEMORANDU M

TO : Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer / Received \
ConFacts & Grant§ Section/NN OMB

FROM ‘ l ’ /
Tom Platero, Executive Director
Fiscal Recovery Fund Office/NN

DATE : February 10, 2023

SUBJECT . ARPA/FRF Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plans — CD-70-22

Request to Set-up Project Accounts in FMIS/IDE

Of the 14 projects approved in CD-70-22, 9 of them have complete packages with the following
documents:

1. DOIJ issued Initial Eligibility Determination,

2. FRF Request Form & Expenditure Plan for either a) Non-Governance Certified Chapter or
b) Governance Certified Chapter.

3. OMB Budget Forms 1, 2,3 and 4 -The budgets have been reviewed and re-signed by
the newly appointed DCD Divisjon Director — My, Calvin Castillo,

4. OMB BIM Appendix J — Project Budget Schedule (i.e., Gantt Chart)

5. Chapter Resolutions and Other Supporting Documents.

Attached is a listing and a copy of the 9 project packets that are ready for Business Unit Accounts
to be set-up in FMIS, We are requesting your office to set-up the 9 BU accounts in FMIS. The
remaining 5 project packets will be sent to Your office when they are complete,

Please contact our office if you have any questions or require any additional information, Thank
you.

Ce: Tom Platero, FRFO Executive Direct
Lisa Jymm, FRFO Deputy Director
File

ATTACHMEN TS

®  Project Checklist CD-70-22
® 9 Project Packet Documents

Post Office Box 7440 ¢« Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 o Fax: (928) 871-4025



LINEZURIIST UT APProveEu DULUTITIETIL HI RESUIULIUI ARRPTOVITE LHAGPLET MEKIUNIG CApTIULLI e riain

(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Council Approved Budget Forms Ready
Description of CD Project ' DO! IED w/ 12,4 Budget Chapter Amount for OMBS
; Signatures < Summary Resolution
_ ~ =
ka1 3y 7 Chinle Chp Bathroom Additions Project X X X X X X $ 1,725,000.00 X
K@t / Chinle Chp Earth and Dam Project X X X % % X $ 1,997,153.38 X
k"" e Chinle Chp House Renavation Project X X x X X X S  800,000.00 X
Chinie Chp South Manuelito Well Traffic )
4 Pe X X X X X X S 15,000.00 X
Kﬂ Study o
kﬂﬂv Chinle Chp Vendor Village Project X X X X X X » 37,743.69 X
mm v Chinle Chp and Office of Dine Youth X X X X X X S 50,000.00 X
K"“ s Chinle Chp CYEP and PEP Funding X % X X X X S 1,150,953.00 X
" 5 . ; X X X X X X 5 70,000.00
K"u Chinle Chp Watering Point Pavement Project _ X
w[ﬁl/ Chinle Chp Warehouse X X X X X X % 1,200,000.00 X
Chinle/Ft. Defiance Alcoho! and Substance th
10. Abuse Recovery Center - Day At A Time Club, X X X . ¢ X S 250,000.00
Inc. o
11. Chinle Chp Equipment Project X X X X X X $  288,500.00 ;
12. Chinle Chp Wellness Center X : 3 X X X X S 750,000.00 ratu
13, Chinle Chp Emergency Funding X X X X X X $  250,500.00
14. Chinle Chp N8095 Road Crossing Proiect X X X X X X $  217,490.00

*Data exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions

1 of ]

Total: $ 8,802,340.07

*Prepared by:
Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



Initial Eligibility
Determination



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE A TTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE s
INITIAL ELIGIBILIT Y DETERMINATION A} ceived
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS T
v
RFS/HK Review #: _HK0207 K’ Lo
\\\_ -

Date & Time Received: — 11/15/22_  _14:15

Date & Time of Response; _11/18/22 1:45PM

Entity Requesting FRF: —_Chinlf._Chapmn.Gﬂxemment_______

Title of Project: —_JChin!eMChapteLBathmom‘Additions—iject___

Administrative Oversight: —DiY_iSinn_o.f_CQmmunny_Deveiopment

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,725000__ . =

Eligibility Determination:

X FRF eligible

0J FRF ineligible

0J Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
X (1) Public Health and Economic Impact 0 (2) Premium Pay
0J (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue [J (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.0. Box 2010 ¢ Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: _ 1:14 (Qther Public Hedlth
Services)

Returned for-the following reasons '(I'uélig_ibility Reasons / Paragraphs S, E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

[J Missing Form L Expenditure Plan incomplete

00 Supportirig documentation missing O3 Funds will not be obligated by

U Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 1273172024

[J Ineligible purpose E Incorrect Signatory

[J Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [J Inconsistent with applicable NN o
[J Additional information submitted js federal laws

insufficient to make 2 proper determination

Namme of DOJ Reviewer: —Kfisten A, Lowell _
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: (a—(ﬁg’u}eﬂ

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Elig_ibility"'Detennination ‘will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDQJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in

Page 2 of 2



Appendix A
Per
BFS-31-21



_ _ IHE NAVAJU NATIUN
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part1. ldentification of parties,

%ﬂ:gmmﬁed ChapterChinle- Chapter Govemmeht - Daieprepareq: 10-18-2022
Cragers PO BOX 1809 | shoneema: (928) 674-2052
maifing address; Chinle, AZ 86503 _ . website (fany): Chinle@navajocha pters.org
This Form prepared by: DT, Rosanna Jumbo-Fitch . phonelema; (928) 225-1658 |
Chinle Chapier President B ' rosannajumbo@naataanii.org

CONTACT PERSONS nams a0 B CONTACT PERSONS il

Tie and fypeof Project: fg;?}_iﬂ!e-Cha_p_ter"Bathro.om Additions Project

Chapter Presidert, D Rosanna Jumb_’o.—Fitch- _ phone & emall, (928) 225-1 658/rosanna.jumbo@naataanii org. |
Chiaples VicoFresien; Shawna Claw o phone & ek (928) 674-2052/sclaw@navajochaptersiorg
Chapter Seoretary: Roann Bur-bank _ _ phone & emait (928) sm-zoszrmumank@nauaquapters.n:rg
Chacter Treastier: Roann By rban k phione & emai (928) 5?_4-2(}52!r_tju'rbank@'navajochaptars.crg
Chapter Managar or Csc: Wallton Yazzie, Manager Phone & emal: (505)310-9473yazzie@navejoctiapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: phone & email

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF f known): Chinle Chapter Governmer‘:_t_ ernpi_o_yee_s;
| _docum'ent:_a_ttach'ed

Amountof FRF requested: 1:725,000.00 £ niing serog. 2023-2026 |
indicate Projuct stariing and ﬂhdhgft'}eadfm oa3le

Part 2, Expenditure Plan details,

{8) Describe the Programs) andlor Projeci{s) lo be funded, including how the funds wiltbe used, forwhat purpuses, the location(s) (o be served,
2nd what COVID-elated needs will be addressed: | . .
Chinle Chapter Government Bathroom Additions Project includes an addition to community members
homes. The funds will be used to purchase lumber and suppiies in order to construct bathroom
additions for the community members. The Chinle Chapter residents are located within Chiinle, AZ
boundary, map attached. The COVID-19 related needs will be met, as each requesting applicant will
recieve a bathroom addition, which GEH, IHS, and NTUA will assist in final wéter!ine.cbnnecﬁon’s.

! - _ o _ 3 document attached
(¢} A prospective timeline showing the estmated date of completion of the Project andlor each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

that may prevent you fromtincuming costs for af funding by December 31, 2024 andlor fully expending Amds and completing the Program(s)
or Project(s) by December 31 , 2026°

-Pagetof2-




Lninle Lnapter Government Bathroom Additions Project timeline: Chinle Chapter resolution
10/17/2022, Navajo Nation and poJ review submissions Winter 2022, Purchases Spring 2023- Fall
2023, Construction Summer 2023- Summier 2026. Challenges wouid include Navajo Naion review
fimsline, -

L _ (3 document atiached -
{0) ddenlify who wil be responsible for implementing the Program or Project; ' _ |
Chinle Chapter Government will be responsible for implementing the project and assistance.

The Chinle Chapter Government and Community Members wili be responsibie?for operations and
mairitenace costs for the project once completed.

_ _ _ | dmmgnt'a&mai_
{) State which of the 56 Fiscal Recovery Fund expencilure categofies in the attached U'S. Department of the Treasuty Appenidix 1 listing the
proposed Prog{am-or Profect falls under, and explain the reason why, . :
Other Public Health Servicesh 1 14

Chinle Chapter is seeking funding for in house construction of bathroom additions for each community
member that has submitted an-application (in addition with IHS, OEH, NTUA). The Chinle Chapter

3 dor;izr_nent,atta«ched_u '

Part 3. Additional documents,
Listhere all additional Supporting documents attached to tiig FRF Expendinré Plari {or indicate N/A):

“hapter Resolution is attached, name of applicants, supporting resalution 2021, supporting
iocuments from 2021 application process.

Chapter Resolution attached

Part4. Affimation by Funding Recipient,

Frooe. (BD’\A/‘ __ Approved by:




Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CIN-29-22



FOR'OMB USE ONLY:

THE NAVAIO NATION Page M of S
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJ_EC_-T'FORF
PARY 1. Business UnitNo.: e IPART AL Project fnformatior;
Project Title:  Bathroom Adgition _ Projsct Type. Bathroom Addiion .
Preject Description Assistin getting batfwoon addition compieted _ Planned Start Date: 10/1/2020°
) . Planned End Oale:  9/30/2025 '
Check ona box: Original Budget [, Budget Revisian [ Budget reatiocation £ sudyet Modification Project Manager:  Walton Yazzie
: PARE?;J@;M - sepatsioy: cuh IPARY--N; Uss-E;sca! Yegr:{FY-] Quarlers lo complets Hainfermation belm.: 0= Qct; N = Nov,; 0 = Dec., etc. Expected Completion Dats
O FY__ 202 . fect exceeds 8 .FY Qirs.
as Plan, Design. Construc, Equip - =2 _ = _ £Y 202, : froject exceeds § FY Qirs
of Furmish, 18t Giir. 2nd QI 3rd Qir, 4ih Gir,. 158 Qfr. “20d QU SdQu. ) dthQir Dals
olMinlalF MyaiMydjwlalslolN]olalr M{AlM die Al S To[{NTp]
[{Bultding batiroom addition 4 4 4 4 4} 4 4f 4 s A 4 50 4 4l 4f 4] af a4 4 4 51 4 4f 5
PARTY. RN B O s i 5 1 % PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarierly Expenditures | 138,000.00 13800000 | 148,500.00 #48.500.00 | 43800000 $38,000.00 14950000 §. {49,500.00 _$1,150,060,00
Resoiution No: FMIS Sat Up Date: Gompny No: "OMB Analysl:




THE NAVAJO NATION

Page = ofiD

PROJECT BU DGET SCHEDULE PROIJECT FOR?
PART | Business Uit No.: New E PART I, Projatt Information
Project Tille:  Bathraom Addilion _ _ 4 Projec! Type: Bathroom Additen
Project Description Assistin getting bathroom addifion tomplated Planned Start Date:. 10/1/2023
_ 3 _ Flanned End Date, 75
Checkone box:. G originatBudget () Budget Revision L3 Budget Reatiocation [J Budget Moditication Project Maniager:  Walton Yazzie
EP;&_.RT._III. N PART IV, Use Fiscal Year {FY} Quariers to corn_ple!e' the information below. O=0ct: N= Nov.; D =De,, ele. 'Expe‘cl ) Completion Date f
List Project Task separately; such FY. 7075 . £y project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs,
85 Pan, Designi, Constivel, Equip. e _ = == -
orFugnish, 181 Qfr. 2nd Otr. -3rd Oty 4ih Qir; 1st Olr-._ 2n¢-Qlr, 3rd Qir. 4_lh Q_:r. . Dale, .
C[NIDIJ|FIMIAalM] I AlS|{OolNIBlJdlFfwM ArMidlwl At s [oln]olag]r M
Building bathroom addition 4 4l 4] 8 4 4] 4 4 5f 4 4 5 -
PART v, § § 5 [ 3 § 3 3 PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expendiiores | 438,000.00 138000.00 | 14950000 | 4550000 $575,000.00
FOR OME.USE QHLY: Resclutioi toi FMIS Set Up Dale: Company No:

‘OMB Analyst:



Signed
Budget
Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms if needed)



THE NAVAJO NATION Page | of S
Fy 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
ART L. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Bathroom Addition Division/Branch: DCD / Executive Branch
Prepared By: Walton Yazzie Phone No.: 928.674.2052 Emall Address; £8.00
—— e
Fiscal Year % of
LART . FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total |  PARTWI. BUDGET SUMMARY ;::: NNC A::,mm i m,,e,{f,fm o
I N Fiscal Recovery Funds FY23FY25 1,725,000.00 | 100% Code Griginal Budget Proposed Budggt Total
2001 Personnel Expenses ;
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meefing Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
3500 Communications and Utilites
5000 Repalrs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services
7000 Special Transactions
6000 Public Assistance 6 1,725,000 1,725.000
19000 Capital Outlay
IQS{JO Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 1,725,000.00 1,725,000
PART (V.  POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $1,725,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0

ART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET

Program Manager's Printed Name

SUBMITTED BY: Walton Yazzie APPROVED BY:

PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
Ueee Ty nevm

Divigion Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name

-

on Uirector

LO., ~ % % l0-24. 22
rogram Manade nature ai_ 1 Date

‘/,hi z{alfﬁ

MVFRzEs

ief's Signature and Dale




2072 THE NAVAJO NATION Pagel- of S
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 4

I’FARI 1. PROGRAM INFORMATIGN,

Business Uit No.: Maw Pragram NamefTitfe; Bathreom Addition
mh—-—-—-*—-—-———_._ .\ .
ir‘-‘ART i, PLAN OF OPERATIONIRESOLUTIDN NUMBER!PURPDSE OF PROGRAM: '

rmar Hl. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIAT ' ' 1ot QTR Znd (TR “3rd QTR ath QTR
Goal T Actual Goal T "Actual Goal | Actuaj Goal T "Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Ccmplete Bathtoom addition o approved watering projects
Program: Pedfermance Measure/Ohjsctive; .
To buiti 50 batroom adifon | | 2 ] [ o [ | 13 ] ET
- 2, Goal Stateinent: ' '

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

‘3. Goal Statemend

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Weasure/Objective:

% Goal Statement;

Program Petformance Measure/Objective:

(,r&a, Urrpnny

Progmm-_ﬁ!an_ager’s Printed Name Division Directar/Branch Chiaks. Printed Name
£Q e L1024 F‘%%QWW MUY
Program Ma g?‘/ﬂ Signature and Date ' Diviston Director/BraricChief's Signature and Date

S haly | e



2022 THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of S
FY &WeD DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
|[_FART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Program Name/Title: Bathroom Addition Business Unit No.: New
IFART IIl. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (8) () (©)
Total by Total by
Object ; " DETAILED MAJOR
Bacts Object Code Description and Justification (LOD7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) . (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8000 fasssance | (OO ) 1,725,000
= 4500 Infrasture (non cap) 1,725,000
8535  |Bathroom Additions - .
M@om Piddichons —Maderizels onl Y.
TOTAL 1,725,000 1,725,000

¥ {/na Ja



Chapter Resolutions
and Other
Supporting
Documents



L - -

A Y
THE NAVAJO NATION
Dr. Rosanna Jumbo-Fitch Shawna Claw RoAnn Burbank
PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY/TREASURER
Eugene Tso Oscar Bia
COUNCI. DELEGATE ‘GRAZING COMMITTEE MEMBER

RESOLUTION OF THE CHINLE CHAPTER
NAVAJO NATION
CHIN-OCT-22-072

AFPFROVING THE SELECTION OF THE BATHROOM ADDITIONS PROJECT FOR THE INCLUSION ON

THE CHINLE CHAPTER DELEGATE REGION IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,725,000.00,

VHEREAS:

- Pursuant to Navajo Nation Code, Section 4001 (d) and 4028 (2), (b) the Chinle Chapter is established and certified as a
local govermnent entity of the Navajo Nation vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the chapter and
submit appropriate recommendations (o the Navajo Nation governmerit of other local agencies by resolutions; and

. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic, the American Rescue
Plan Act (ARPA) Fiscal Récovery Funds were allocated jo gevelop the basic infrastructure tfo improve lives of people
who have lived without water, electricity d”g seriefltatsupport their daily activities, bealth, and welfare"; and

<D0,

. The Navajo Nation Counﬁir“ﬁpprdﬁé‘c‘i“g% R ot CEVID-19 Pandériic in (66 best fstbrost of the

people: "An Action Relating to the Naibj yati' Committee and. Navaj Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of

Navajo Natian Fiscal Recovery Fuidy; / pproving thé Navajo. Nation iscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for:

Chapter Assistance; Public Safety .ﬁﬁq;ggncy Communications, E911, and Riffl Addressing Projects; Cyber Security;

Public Health Projects: "Econqriﬁ’ﬁvbevqldﬁﬂlcnt Projects; Hardship Assistafice; Water and Wastewater Projects;

Broadband Projects; Home Eigetl‘icityi:-c_onnccﬁqp-.»r‘é’n_d_\_ Electricity Capact§ Projects; Housing Projects and

Manufactured Housing Facilitis; Battiroom Additioﬁ?ﬁjecté; Constiuction=“@ntingency Funding; and Reduced.

Administrative Funding”; and & 3 3 A = .

The Chinle Chapter Governmiénit has atteided sevoral r_ﬁ’f‘e%f'fi’ig‘sg with Navaje> Nation Division of Community

Development, Navajo Tribal Utility Authorig and theFiscal Recoliiry Fund Office; and o

The eligible attached Exhibit: Chinle Chaptergss ' itiongWasiselected adia Project to be included on the Navajo
Nation Council Delegate Eugene,ﬂ?fo-‘(:hgp enl

The total aniount for Chinle Chap{;eﬁ'fggicgafé_
OW, THEREFORE BEIT RESOLVEDIRAT:, ... 3%
The Chinle Chapter Government hereby a‘g;g ﬁ? l% ot --v-%f,%iﬁ@e@hapter. Bathroom Additions as a selected
Project to be included on the Navajo Nation Co?c ) ;a% ugene Tso Chapter Region in the amiount of
$1,725,000.00, T

2] AL £31,725,000.00 for the Chinle Chapter; and

CERTIFICATION o
‘e hereby certify that the foregoing chapter resolution was duly conisidered by the Chinle Chapter at a-duly called
eeting at which time a quorum was present. A motion was made by Myren Melavop [rn_ and secorided by
amela Big  and the same was passed byavoteof 9 in favor, o opposed, and |  abstained, this

th day of October, 2022. .

i, Rosanna Ji liﬁi‘bb-_l"itch,_ President 'Sha_wna Claw, Vice President

RoAnn Burbank, Secretary/Treasurer

PO Box 1809 Chinle, Arizona 86503 ¢« P(928)674.2052 . F: (928)674-2079 o chinle@navajochapters.org.





